

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III,
Attorney General of the United States, in
his official capacity,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 17-3894
Hon. Michael M. Baylson

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA**

HARRY SANDICK (*pro hac vice*)
JAMISON DAVIES (*pro hac vice*)
MICHAEL D. SCHWARTZ (*pro hac vice*)
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

IRA N. RICHARDS (PA Bar No. 50879)
Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis LLP
1600 Market St., Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. SECTION 1226(C) IS IRRELEVANT TO THIS LITIGATION.....	1
II. SECTION 1226(C) EXCEEDS THE EXPERTISE AND CAPACITY OF STATES AND LOCALITIES	5
III. THERE IS NO SINGLE DEFINITION OF “CRIMINAL ALIEN”	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
APPENDIX A.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	3
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1103(f).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	2, 4
Public Law 104-208.....	3
Other Authorities	
Exec. Order 13,768, <i>Enhancing Public Safety in the Interior of the United States</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017).....	7
Angelica Chazaro, <i>Challenging the ‘Criminal Alien’ Paradigm</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 594 (2016).....	6
Julie Dona, <i>Making Sense of ‘Substantially Unlikely’: An Empirical Analysis of the Joseph Standard in Mandatory Detention Custody Hearings</i> , 26 Georgetown Immigration L. J. 65 (2011).....	3
Ingrid V. Eagly, <i>Criminal Justice for Noncitizens: An Analysis of Variation in Local Enforcement</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1126 (2013).....	7
Geoffrey Heeren, <i>Pulling Teeth: The State of Mandatory Immigration Detention</i> , 45 Harv. Civil Rights-Civil Liberties L. Rev. 601 (2010).....	2, 3
Anil Kalhan, <i>Rethinking Immigration Detention</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 42 (2010).....	2
William A. Kandel, <i>Interior Immigration Enforcement: Criminal Alien Programs</i> , Congressional Research Service, at 2 (2016), available at https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R44627.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Annie Lai and Christopher N. Lasch, <i>Crimmigration Resistance and the Case of Sanctuary City Defunding</i> , 57 Santa Clara L. Rev. 539 (2017).....	8
Peter H. Schuck and John Williams, <i>Removing Criminal Aliens: The Pitfalls and Promises of Federalism</i> , 22 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 367 (1999).....	3
Juliet P. Stumpf, <i>The Cimmigration Crisis: Immigrants, Crime, and Sovereign Power</i> , 56 Am. U. L. Rev. 367 (2006).....	2
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, Definition of Terms, <i>available at</i> https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/data-standards-and-definitions/definition-terms	7
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Tracking Immigration and Customs Enforcement Detainers, <i>available at</i> http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/detainhistory/	8
